## Minutes of the Daviess County Commission November 20, 2024

The Honorable Daviess County Commission met on this 20th day of November 2024 at 8:00 a.m. Jim Ruse, Presiding Commissioner, called the meeting to order. David Cox, 1st District, and Wayne Uthe, 2nd District are present.

The Commission approved last week's minutes, and invoices for payment.

James Lewis, Road and Bridge Supervisor updated the Commission on the projects they have been working on since last Wednesday. The crew replaced running boards on a bridge in Washington Township. The culvert is planned to be delivered first week of December for the Lake Viking road.

## **OLD BUSINESS:**

Plaster repairs are still ongoing in other areas around the Courthouse. The Commission plans to check on the status of the wood trim for the Jury Room.

## **BRIDGES:**

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

Tammy Huffman, Public Administrator, notified the Commission she plans to resign from her position. Tammy will give a final date once she knows when her accounts can be closed.

The Commission received correspondence from Judge Horsman stating the County Court offices will close on December 26th, which is an additional day for Christmas. The Commission discussed the pros and cons of following the Court office's holiday schedule. Issue continued.

The Commission discussed the best plan of action to repair a roof leak at the South Property.

Lacey Corwin, Collector Treasurer, presented the Commission with her final training certificate.

At 1:00 The Commission and elected officials met for the Salary Commission meeting.

The Commission directed building maintenance to start the boiler in the next week or two to make sure it is ready if needed this winter.

The Commission discussed the best plan of action for a leak that developed under the floor in the Judge's bathroom on the third floor.

The meeting was adjourned at 4:00 p.m.

Approved:		
Presiding Commissioner	1st District Commissioner	2 <sup>nd</sup> District Commissioner
Attest:		
 County Clerk	Date	

773